

Case No. 17-2444

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ASHLEY AMARIS OVERBEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE; BALTIMORE CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the District of
Maryland at Baltimore, Case No. 1:17-cv-01793-MJG

**BRIEF OF HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW CIVIL RIGHTS
CLINIC AND PUBLIC JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Jennifer D. Bennett
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 622-8150
jbenett@publicjustice.net

Ajmel Quereshi
CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
HOWARD UNIV. SCHOOL OF LAW
2900 Van Ness Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
Phone: (202) 216-5574
Ajmel.quereshi@law.howard.edu

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS WHICH VIOLATE PUBLIC
 POLICY, INCLUDING THE RULES OF PROFESSIONAL
 RESPONSIBILITY, ARE VOID. 5

 II. THE MARYLAND ATTORNEYS’ RULES OF PROFESSIONAL
 CONDUCT PROHIBIT UNILATERAL CONFIDENTIALITY
 CLAUSES. 7

 A. Rule 19-305.6(b) of the Maryland Attorneys’ Rules of Professional
 Conduct. 7

 B. Rule 19-303.4 of the Maryland Rules of Professional Conduct 14

 III. THE CONCERNS UNDERLYING RULE 5.6 AND RULE 3.4 ARE
 PARTICULARLY RELEVANT IN BALTIMORE..... 15

 A. Police Misconduct in Baltimore is Endemic. 16

 B. Baltimore Police Frequently Retaliate Against Victims of Police
 Misconduct. 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albert Cohen v. Radio-Electronics Officers Union, Dist. 3, NMEBA, AFL-CIO</i> , 645 A.2d 1248 (N.J. App. 1994)	7
<i>Brandon v. Newman</i> , 532 S.E.2d 743 (Ct. App. Ga. 2007).....	6
<i>Cerniglia v. C & D Farms, Inc.</i> , 203 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1967)	5
<i>City of Leesburg v. Ware</i> , 153 So. 87 (Fla. 1934)	5
<i>Cruse v. O'Quinn</i> , 273 S.W.3d 766 (Tex. App. 2008).....	6
<i>Evans & Luptak, PLC v. Lizza</i> , 650 N.W.2d 364 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002).....	6
<i>Fields v. Ratfield</i> , No. A132766, 2012 WL 5359775 (Cal. App. 2012)	6
<i>First Nat. Bank of St. Mary's v. Fidelity & Deposit Co.</i> , 389 A.2d 359 (Md. 1978)	6
<i>Harris v. Gonzalez</i> , 789 So.2d 405 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	5
<i>Queen v. Agger</i> , 412 A.2d 733 (Md. 1980)	5
<i>Rich v. Simoni</i> , 772 S.E.2d 327 (W.Va. 2015).....	6
<i>Shrimp v. Huff</i> , 556 A.2d 252 (Md. 1989)	5
<i>Trotter v. Nelson</i> , 684 N.E.2d 1150 (Ind. 1997)	6

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, Formal Opinion 00-417 (April 7, 2000)	8, 9
Bar Ass'n of San Francisco, San Francisco Ethics Op. 2012-1 (2012), https://www.sfbbar.org/ethics/opinion_2012-1.aspx	13
Chicago Bar Ass'n, Professional Responsibility Committee, Ethics. Op. 2012-10 (2012).....	14, 15
District of Columbia Bar Ass'n, Legal Ethics Comm., Op. 335 (2006), https://www.dcbbar.org/bar-resources/legal-ethics/opinions/opinion335.cfm	11, 12
FED. R. EVID. 406.....	10, 11
Ind. State Bar Ass'n, Legal Ethics Comm., Op. 1 (2014), http://c.ymcdn.com/sites/www.inbar.org/resource/resmgr/Ethics_Opinions/Legal-Ethics-Op-1-2014.pdf	13
Mark Puente, <i>Sun Investigates: Undue Force</i> , BALT. SUN (Sep. 28, 2014), http://data.baltimoresun.com/news/police-settlements/	16
MARYLAND ATTORNEYS' RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 19-303.4.....	14
MARYLAND ATTORNEYS' RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 19-303.4(f).....	14
MARYLAND ATTORNEYS' RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 19-305.6.....	14
MARYLAND ATTORNEYS' RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 19-305.6(b)	7
Maryland State Bar Association, Inc., Committee on Ethics, Ethics Docket No. 2016-07 (2016), https://www.msba.org/ethics-opinions/as-part-of-settling-a-lawsuit-does-it-violate-the-maryland-rules-of-professional-conduct-for-a-defendant-to-propose-to-or-for-a-plaintiffs-attorney-to-agree-to-never-discuss-or-disclose-the/	8
MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 1.4.....	8
MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 3.4.....	14, 15
MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 3.4(f).....	14, 15

MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 5.6	7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15
MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 5.6(b)	9, 13
N.Y. State Bar Ass'n, Comm. on Prof'l Ethics, Formal Op. 730 (2000), https://www.nysba.org/CustomTemplates/Content.aspx?id=5514	12, 13
North Carolina State Bar Ass'n, RPC 179: Settlement Agreements Restricting A Lawyer's Practice (July 21, 1994), https://www.ncbar.gov/for-lawyers/ethics/adopted-opinions/rpc-179/	12
South Carolina Bar Ass'n, Ethics Advisory Committee, Ethics Advisory Op. 10-04 (2010), https://www.scbarsc.org/lawyers/legal-resources-info/ethics-advisory-opinions/eao/ethics-advisory-opinion-10-04/	12
South Carolina Bar Ass'n, Ethics Advisory Committee, Ethics Advisory Op. 16-02 (2016), https://www.scbarsc.org/lawyers/legal-resources-info/ethics-advisory-opinions/eao/ethics-advisory-opinion-16-02/	12
State Bar Ass'n of N.D., Ethics Committee, Ethics Op. No. 1997-05 (June 30, 1997), http://c.ymcdn.com/sites/www.sband.org/resource/resmgr/docs/for_lawyers/97-05.pdf	13
Tenn. Bd. of Prof'l Resp., Formal Op. 98-F-141: Settlement Clause Restricting Right to Practice (1998), http://www.tbpr.org/ethic_opinions/98-f-141	13
U.S. Dep't of Just. C. R. Div., Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department (2016), https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/883366/download	<i>passim</i>
Vivien Tseng, <i>Client Retention from a General Counsel Counsel's Perspective</i> , 46 BOSTON B.J. 31, 31 (2002).....	10
